backed by assets, since financing is centralized at parent company level. In the eurozone, where the impacts are most
significant, discount rates as at January 1, 2019 were between 1.00% and 1.95%, depending on the lease term.

At January 1, 2019, application of IFRS 16 led to the recognition of an additional lease liability for operating leases of
€22 million and an equal amount of right-of-use assets, while accruals were immaterial (see Note 26).

When applying IFRS 16, the Group considered that the temporary occupation permit for part of the public port domain
of La-Seyne-sur-mer (Var, France), in force since 1976 and formally renewed during the first half of 2020, was valid at
January 1, 2019. This 35-year lease represented a lease liability of €6.1 million at January 1, 2019 and is the main
reconciling item between the amount of lease debts as estimated as of January 1, 2019 and the amount of lease off
balance sheet commitments as reported as of December 31, 2018.

Application of IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019 had no impact on Group equity. The only impacts of IFRS 16 at January 1,
2019 were as follows:

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in € thousands) Reported

IFRS 16

Impacts Restated

Intangible assets 22.9 - 22.9

Goodwill 70.8 - 70.8

Property, plant and equipment 69.6 (2.0) 67.6

Right-of-use assets - 24.4 24.4

Equity-accounted investments 24.0 - 24.0

Other non-financial assets 15.9 - 15.9

Deferred tax assets 17.8 - 17.8

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 221.0 22.4 243.4

Inventories and work in progress 21.9 - 21.9

Advances and down payments made 8.0 - 8.0

Trade and other receivables 101.2 - 101.2

Accrued income from contracts in progress 137.0 - 137.0

Social security and tax receivables 79.0 - 79.0

Other curent assets 12.9 - 12.9

Cash and cash equivalents 86.0 - 86.0

CURRENT ASSETS 446.0 - 446.0

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED ASSETS 667.0 22.4 689.4

Jan. 1, 2019

(in € thousands) Reported

IFRS 16

Impacts Restated

Share capital 6.1 - 6.1

Additional paid-in capital 7.2 - 7.2

Retained earnings 140.2 - 140.2

Net income for the period 32.8 - 32.8

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT 186.3 - 186.3

Non-controlling interests - Retained earnings 8.7 - 8.7

Non-controlling interests - Net income/(loss) (5.0) - (5.0)

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 3.8 - 3.8

Borrowings and debt 63.1 (0.2) 62.9

Non-current lease liabilities - 17.9 17.9

Provisions for retirement and other employee benefits 26.3 - 26.3

Other non-current provisions 17.0 - 17.0

Deferred tax liabilities 0.7 - 0.7

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 107.1 17.7 124.7

Other current financial liabilities 13.8 (0.4) 13.4

Current lease liabilities - 4.9 4.9

Current provisions 27.7 - 27.7

Trade accounts payable 186.3 - 186.3

Deferred income from contracts in progress 59.4 - 59.4

Social security annd tax payables 71.4 - 71.4

Other current operating liabilities 11.3 0.2 11.5

CURRENT LIABILITIES 369.8 4.7 374.6

TOTAL CONSOLIDATED EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 667.0 22.4 689.4

Jan. 1, 2019

 184

In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 16, the Group has modified the presentation of its cash flow statement. For
financial year 2019, the Group expects an approximately €5 million improvement in net cash from operating activities
due to the cancellation of lease expenses, and a corresponding increase in net cash used in financing activities reflecting
the repayment of lease liabilities.

For financial year 2019, IFRS 16 also resulted in an increase in EBITDA due to the cancellation of lease expenses, with
no material effect on operating income, which included the depreciation of right-of-use assets (see Note 26).